9. SENSITIVITY ASSESSMENT

9.1. Hydrology Sensitivity Analysis

Given the distributed nature of the calibration elements of the hydrology model, a sensitivity
analysis of the calibration parameters was performed on the higher flow 2017 case, to confirm
that modification of these parameters would not lead to an improved calibration.

9.1.1. Lag Parameter Sensitivity

The catchment lag parameter C was modified ±20% either side of the selected value throughout
the catchment. A comparison between the levels and the timing of the peak flows between the
accepted case and the sensitivity case was undertaken at key gauged locations. The chosen
gauge locations were Uki, Eungella, and Boat Harbour, representing the most downstream
gauged location of each of the major tributaries. The results of this sensitivity are shown in
absolute flows, and level and timing of peak taken as relative to the maximum flows and levels
from the calibrated model.

Table 31: 2017 Sensitivity of WBNM Route Parameter (C)

 -20% route parameter (C) Accepted Values +20% route parameter (C)

Location
Flow
(m3/s)

Level
(∆m)

Timing
(∆hr)

Flow
(m3/s)

Flow
(m3/s)

Level
(∆m)

Timing
(∆hr)

Uki 2,159 0.2 0.0 2,044 1,952 -0.9 -0.5

Eungella 1,689 0.2 0.5 1,532 1,416 -1.8 0

Boat Harbor 1,575 0.2 -0.5 1,393 1,241 -0.4 0.5

From this analysis is it is possible to deduce that the selected distribution of catchment routing
parameter achieved the combination of timings throughout the catchment for the given level of
complexity in the model. There are some values that improve a single parameter slightly, the best
overall fit is the existing parameter set, and thus they were adopted for the model to go forward
to design.

9.2. Hydraulic Sensitivity Analysis

Based on the hydraulic model calibration results, it was determined that two main items need
further investigation to understand the sensitivity of hydraulic model results. These areas that

[…]

Wu as Adopted (10) Default Wu (7) Smagorinsky

Assessment Median Average
Standard
Deviation

Median Average
Standard
Deviation

Median Average
Standard
Deviation

Whole Model
Extent

0.04 0.09 0.47 -0.04 0.07 0.69 -0.23 -0.14 0.96

Catchment
downstream

of
Tumbulgum

0.15 0.17 0.22 0.07 0.11 0.27 0.05 0.11 0.26

Catchment
between Bray

Park and
Tumbulgum

0.04 0.02 0.29 -0.08 -0.05 0.38 -0.30 -0.25 0.43

Eungella 0.34 0.26 0.19 0.32 0.29 0.30 0.13 0.05 0.30

Uki 0.00 0.24 0.95 0.19 0.37 0.91 -0.23 -0.11 1.00

Rous 0.13 0.24 0.32 0.14 0.19 0.28 0.06 0.08 0.26

9.2.2. Manning’s Roughness Sensitivity

The adopted 2017 calibration result discussed in Section 7 achieves the best overall calibration
for the overall catchment but generally achieves the best calibration from Bray Park to the Tweed
outlet. Less agreement was achieved for the upper reaches of the catchment such as Eungella
and Uki. A sensitivity to Manning’s roughness of ±20% was tested to understand if better
calibration could be achieved for the upper reaches of the catchment. Applied manning values in
the sensitivity is outlined in Table 34.

Tweed Valley Flood Study Update and Expansion

120068: Tweed_Flood_Study_Stage_3_Final.docx: 27 August 2024   85

Table 34: Manning’s ‘n’ Values Used in the TUFLOW Model – Sensitivity
Material Category Manning’s +20% Mannings -20% Mannings

River / Waterways 0.03 0.036 0.024

Tidal Waterways 0.026 0.0312 0.0208

River Banks 0.09 0.108 0.072
Dense forest 0.12 0.144 0.096

Vegetated islands in
river

0.08 0.096 0.064

Cleared / grazing /
bare land

0.03 0.036 0.024

Parks 0.04 0.048 0.032

Sugar Cane - Varying
0.06 (y1*-1m, n 0.15

y28-2m, n 0.06)
0.072 (y1*-1m, n 0.18

y28-2m, n 0.072)
0.048 (y1*-1m, n 0.12

y28-2m, n 0.048)
Sugar Cane 0.15 0.18 0.12

High density Urban 0.07 0.084 0.056

Highway / Roads 0.025 0.03 0.02

Open water 0.025 0.03 0.02

Rail Corridor 0.045 0.054 0.036

Rural Residential 0.045 0.054 0.036
Medium Density

Residential
0.06 0.072 0.048

Community Facility/
commercial

0.045 0.054 0.036

Carparks 0.02 0.024 0.016

Standing water 0.02 0.024 0.016
*note: y1 - The depth below which the Manning’s n value n1 applied; y2 - The depth above which the Manning’s n
value n2 applied

9.2.2.1. Increasing the Manning’s by 20%

It was generally found that improvements could be achieved at Bray Park Weir (Diagram 31) and
Tumbulgum gauge (Diagram 32) using a higher roughness. Survey flood points between Bray
Park to Barney’s Point however deviated more than the recorded flood levels using this higher
Manning’s (Figure 23 and Hydraulic Model – Murwillumbah Flood Levels - 2017 Event Viscosity
Sensitivity
Figure 24). The increased roughness specifically within the Tweed River has been utilised and

[…]

agreement for Murwillumbah and the whole Tweed catchment is Hydraulic Model – Murwillumbah
Flood Levels - 2017 Event Viscosity Sensitivity
Figure 24, Figure 25, Figure 26 and Figure 27.

From a whole model perspective, the high Wu adopted offered the best calibration over the whole
of the model but looking at different regions demonstrated different results. Downstream of
Tumbulgum lowering the Manning provided the best calibration results.

Between Bray Park and Tumbulgum, the high Wu coefficient achieved modelled flood levels that
were in better agreement than the modelled flood levels achieved using the lower or higher
manning coefficient.

Initial sensitivity runs (not reported) indicated that the Uki and Rous reaches of the catchment
achieved better calibration using the lower Manning values. It was determined based on this
information that that upper reaches of the catchment could receive a local lowering of Manning
to achieve better calibration. Based on this information localised lowering of the Manning values
in flood events in the upper reaches on the catchment upstream of Bray Park was undertaken to
achieve a better fit.

Tweed Valley Flood Study Update and Expansion

120068: Tweed_Flood_Study_Stage_3_Final.docx: 27 August 2024   91

Table 35: 2017 Statistical Analysis of Model Effectives – Manning’s Variation
 Adopted  -20% Manning’s +20% Manning’s

Assessment Median Average
Standard
Deviation

Median Average
Standard
Deviation

Median Average
Standard
Deviation

Whole Model
Extent

0.04 0.09 0.47 -0.18 -0.10 1.01 0.24 0.36 0.67

Catchment
downstream

of
Tumbulgum

0.15 0.17 0.22 0.04 0.06 0.28 0.16 0.23 0.39

Catchment
between

Bray Park
and

Tumbulgum

0.04 0.02 0.29 -0.22 -0.23 0.43 0.24 0.28 0.42

Eungella 0.34 0.26 0.19 0.67 0.66 0.33 0.17 0.07 0.29

Uki 0.00 0.24 0.95 -0.09 0.05 0.85 0.63 0.69 0.84

Rous 0.13 0.24 0.32 -0.05 -0.02 0.27 0.36 0.51 0.36

9.2.3. Sensitivity Conclusion

Based on the sensitivities undertaken, the following became the adopted model:
• No modification of the hydrologic lag parameter was undertaken;
• Adopted Wu (10) was used in the hydraulic model for all events; and
• There was localised modification of Manning’s in the upper reaches to achieve better

calibration of the flood events without compromising the calibration at the floodplain
section of the model.

Tweed Valley Flood Study Update and Expansion

120068: Tweed_Flood_Study_Stage_3_Final.docx: 27 August 2024   92

10. HYDRAULIC RATING CURVE CHECKS